
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 3 0 0 72 75 16 0 0 72 88

Belleville 5 0 0 0 5 20 0 0 1 21

Brantford 14 0 14 0 28 19 0 14 0 33

Guelph 6 0 0 170 176 17 0 19 170 206

Hamilton 25 12 111 0 148 55 12 257 156 480

Kingston 2 0 0 0 2 27 0 12 135 174

Kitchener area 63 0 24 0 87 170 10 90 4 274

London 50 2 21 0 73 93 4 61 184 342

Oshawa 12 0 19 0 31 34 4 34 0 72

Ottawa 12 0 19 0 31 155 26 201 487 869

Peterborough 3 0 0 0 3 9 0 0 0 9

St. Catharines-Niagara 53 2 65 39 159 115 6 107 47 275

Sudbury 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 3

Thunder Bay 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1

Toronto 183 46 355 1,002 1,586 426 70 866 3,409 4,771

Windsor 13 0 0 42 55 37 4 8 42 91

Chatham-Kent 6 2 0 0 8 9 2 0 0 11

Cornwall 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 4

Kawartha Lakes 1 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 0 8

North Bay 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

Sarnia 3 0 0 0 3 6 0 0 0 6

Sault Ste. Marie 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 455 64 628 1,325 2,472 1,221 142 1,669 4,707 7,739

All Ontario* 3,507 8,515

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1

Large Urban Centres

February-2019 January to February 

ONTARIO
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Metropolitan Area JANUARY - FEB 2019 JANUARY - FEB 2018 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 88 219 -60% 

Belleville 21 82 -74% 

Brantford 33 54 -39% 

Guelph 206 247 -17% 

Hamilton 480 335 43% 

Kingston 174 48 263% 

Kitchener area 274 918 -70% 

London 342 198 73% 

Oshawa 72 230 -69% 

Ottawa 869 540 61% 

Peterborough 9 42 -79% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 275 251 10% 

Sudbury 3 2 50% 

Thunder Bay 1 1 0% N/A

Toronto 4,771 8,825 -46% 

Windsor 91 470 -81% 

Chatham-Kent 11 9 -18% 

Cornwall 4 20 400% 

Kawartha Lakes 8 81 913% 

North Bay 1 0 -100% 

Sarnia 6 13 117% 

Sault Ste. Marie 0 8 -100% 

Total 7,739 12,260 -37% 

All Ontario* 8,515 12,859 -34% 

Source: CMHC

**Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-2
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